In the

Supreme Court of the United States

LEARNING RESOURCES, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

21

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

V.O.S. SELECTIONS, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT AND ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN NO. 24-1287 AND RESPONDENTS IN NO. 25-250

Theodore P. Seto Professor of Law Burns 322 919 Albany Street Los Angeles, CA 90015 John M. Colvin

Counsel of Record

Jason A. Harn

Colvin + Hallett, P.S.

719 Second Avenue,

Suite 711

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 223-0800

jcolvin@colvinhallettlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT5
A. The IEEPA Does Not Authorize the Imposition of Revenue-Raising Tariffs or Other Taxes by Executive Order
B. Whether Imposition of the Reciprocal Tariffs Might Be Authorized by Other Statutes is Not Before the Court
C. Gibbons v. Ogden Does Not Stand for the Proposition That by Using the Phrase "Regulate Importation" Congress Intended to Authorize the President to Impose Tariffs or Taxes Not Otherwise Authorized by Congress
D. The IEEPA Is Not a Revenue-Raising Statute
E. Case Law Under the Internal Revenue Code Demonstrates That a Broad Grant of Regulatory Authority Does Not Grant Plenary Authority Over Taxes

$Table\ of\ Contents$

	Page
F. If a Decision is Rendered Under Either	
the Non-Delegation Doctrine or the Major	
Questions Doctrine, There Could be Far-	
Reaching and Unforeseeable Impacts on	
the Federal Tax System	25
·	
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page Cases
3M Co. v. Comm'r, No. 23-3772, 2025 WL 2790424 (8th Cir. Oct. 1, 2025)
Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., 594 U.S. 758 (2021)
Am. Inst. for Int'l Steel v. United States, 376 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2019)10
Am. Standard, Inc. v. United States, 602 F.2d 256 (Ct. Cl. 1979)
Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 297 U.S. 288 (1936)
Biden v. Nebraska, 600 U.S. 477 (2023)10
Blodgett v. Holden, 275 U.S. 142 (1927)29
Chapman v. Comm'r, 618 F.2d 856 (1st Cir. 1980)
Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005)29

Page
Comm'r v. First Security Bank of Utah, N.A., 405 U.S. 394 (1972)23
Comm'r v. General Machinery Corp., 95 F.2d 759 (6th Cir. 1938)20
Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc., 426 U.S. 548 (1976)
Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)
Gould v. Gould, 245 U.S. 151 (1917)
INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 1919 (1983)
Jennings v. Rodriguez, 583 U.S. 281 (2018)28
Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 603 U.S. 369 (2024)
McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819)
Millard v. Roberts, 202 U.S. 429 (1906)

Page
Moore v. United States, 602 U.S. 572 (2024)
Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA, 595 U.S. 109 (2022)
Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)
Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation, 515 U.S. 450 (1995)
Panhandle Oil Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Knox, 277 U.S. 218 (1928)
Parsons v. Bedford, 3 Pet. 433 (1830)
Rite Aid Corp., et al. v. United States, 255 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2001)
Twin City Bank v. Nebeker, 167 U.S. 196 (1897)
United States v. Byrum, 408 U.S. 125 (1972)
United States v. Generes, 405 U.S. 93 (1972)
United States v. Munoz-Flores, 495 U.S. 385 (1990)14, 15

Page
United States v. Romero-Fernandez, 983 F.2d 195 (1993)
West Virginia v. EPA, 597 U.S. 697 (2022)10
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8
Statutes
2 U.S.C. § 601
19 U.S.C. § 186210
19 U.S.C. § 2132
26 U.S.C. § 82
26 U.S.C. § 965
26 U.S.C. § 1502
26 U.S.C. § 1702
26 U.S.C. § 7508A
26 U.S.C. § 7805(a)

vii

	Page
50 U.S.C. § 1701	5
50 U.S.C. § 1701(b)	5
50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)	28
50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(B)	3, 5, 7, 8
50 U.S.C. § 1706(b)	17
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, 118 Stat. 1600	21
Reciprocal Trade Agreements Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-316, 48 Stat. 943	13
Revenue Act of 1861, ch. 45, 12 Stat. 292	8
Revenue Act of 1862, ch. 119, 12 Stat. 432	8
Revenue Act of 1864, ch. 173, 13 Stat. 223	8
Revenue Act of 1916, ch. 463, 39 Stat. 756	8
Revenue Act of 1932, ch. 209, 47 Stat. 169	8
Revenue Act of 1942, ch. 619, 56 Stat. 798	8
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085	23
Tea Act of 1773 13 Geo 3 c 44	14

viii

Page
Trade Agreements Extension Act of 1955, Pub. L. No. 84-86, 69 Stat. 16211
Rules
House Rule X
House Rule XXI16
Senate Rule XXV16
Regulations
Former Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-20 (1991)21
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1(h)(2)
Other Authorities
101 Cong. Rec. 5292–5299 (1955)
Mary Amiti et al., The Impact of the 2018 Tariffs on Prices and Welfare, 33 J. Econ. Persps. 187 (2019)
U.S. International Trade in Goods and Services, July 2025, Bureau of Econ. Analysis (Sept. 4, 2025), https://www.bea.gov/data/intl-trade- investment/international-trade-goods-and- services

	Page
W. Elliot Brownlee, Federal Taxation in America: A Short History (2d ed. 2004)	.9, 12
Chad P. Bown & Douglas A. Irwin, Even Now, Tariffs Are a Tiny Portion of US Government Revenue, Peterson Inst. Int'l Econ. (July 16, 2019), https://www.piie.com/research/piie-charts/2019/even-now-tariffs-are-tiny-portion-us-government-revenue	12
John F. Coverdale, Court Review of Tax Regulations and Revenue Rulings in the Chevron Era, 64 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 35 (1995)	25
Ex. Order No. 14,257, Regulating Imports with a Reciprocal Tariff to Rectify Trade Practices that Contribute to Large and Persistent Annual United States Goods Trade Deficits, 90 Fed. Reg. 15,041 (Apr. 2, 2025)	6
David Goldman & Matt Egan, Trump Says He'll Eliminate Income Taxes. There's a Problem with That, CNN Business (Apr. 28, 2025, 1:19 PM), https://www.cnn.com/2025/04/28/business/taxes-trump-tariffs	18
Michael J. Graetz, Reflections on the Tax Legislative Process: Prelude to Reform, 58 Va. L. Rev. 1389 (1972)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1644 (1974) (Conf. Rep.)	11

I	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 95-459 (1977)	16
Kristin E. Hickman, Coloring Outside the Lines: Examining Treasury's (Lack of) Compliance with Administrative Procedure Act Rulemaking Requirements, 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1727 (2007)	25
James R. Hines, Jr. & Kyle D. Logue, $Delegating~Tax, 114~\text{Mich. L. Rev.}~235~(2015)~\dots$	20
Internal Revenue Service Data Book, 2024, I.R.S. (2025), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p55b.pdf	18
I.R.S. Notice 2020-23, 2020-18 I.R.B. 742	26
I.R.S. Notice 2021-21, 2021-15 I.R.B. 986	26
I.R.S. Notice 2023-21, 2023-11 I.R.B. 563	26
Douglas A. Irwin, Clashing Over Commerce: A History of US Trade Policy (2017)	3, 12
Joint Comm. on Taxation, Description of the "Small Business and Farm Economic Recovery Act", JCX-88-02 (2002)	22
Megan S. Lynch, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R41408, Rules and Practices Governing Consideration of Revenue Legislation in the House and Senate (2015)	16

I	Page
Magna Carta, ch. 12 (1215), in A. Howard, $Magna\ Carta:\ Text\ and\ Commentary\ (1964)\ \dots$	14
Susan C. Morse, Shu-Yi Oei, & Diane M. Ring, The Origination Clause and the President's Tariffs, 103 Wash. U.L. Rev(forthcoming 2026), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=5632071#	15
Richard Rubin & Anthony DeBarros, DOGE, Deficits and More Fiscal Takeaways – What Changed, and Didn't in the U.S.'s Budget Picture for the Latest Year, Wall St. J., Oct. 10, 2025	8, 19
S. Rep. No. 95-466 (1977)	1, 17
Stanley S. Surrey & Paul R. McDaniel, The Tax Expenditure Concept: Current Developments and Emerging Issues, 20 B. C. L. Rev. 225 (1979)	15
The Federalist No. 12 (Alexander Hamilton)	3
The Federalist No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton)	3
The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison)	1/1

xii

	Page
The White House, Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump Declares National Emergency to Increase our Competitive Edge, Protect our Sovereignty, and Strengthen our National and Economic Security (Apr. 2, 2025)	6
The White House, Reciprocal Trade and Tariffs (Feb. 13, 2025)	28
U.S. Trade Balance, Macrotrends, https://www.macrotrends.net/global-metrics/countries/usa/united-states/trade-balance-deficit	8
Erica York & Alex Durante, Trump Tariffs: Tracking the Economic Impact of the Trump Trade War, Tax Found. (Oct. 3, 2025), https:// taxfoundation.org/research/all/federal/trump- tariffs-trade-war/	18
